TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM396036

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Damon Corporation		07/16/2004	Corporation: INDIANA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Thor Tech, Inc.	
Street Address:	601 East Beardsley Avenue	
City:	Elkhart	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46514	
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEVADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2125607	CHALLENGER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5742947706

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5742947706

Email: cputt@thorindustries.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher R. Putt

Address Line 1: 601 East Beardsley Avenue Address Line 4: Elkhart, INDIANA 46514

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	Corporate	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher R. Putt	
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher R. Putt/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/23/2016	

Total Attachments: 3

source=20090903 Confirmatory Assignment#page1.tif source=20090903 Confirmatory Assignment#page2.tif source=20090903 Confirmatory Assignment#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005861 FRAME: 0904

900375721

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Damon Corporation, a corporation of the state of Indiana, having its principal offices at 52570 Paul Drive, Elkhart, Indiana 46515-1107 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), used and registered the trademarks set forth on the attached Schedule;

WHEREAS, Thor Industries, Inc., a corporation of the state of Delaware, having its principal offices at 419 W. Pike Street, Jackson Center, Ohio, 45334-0629 (hereinafter referred to as Thor), acquired the stock of Damon Corporation during September, 2003 in a transaction described on the SEC Form 8-K attached Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, Thor Tech, Inc., a corporation of the state of Nevada, having it's principal offices at 653 South Saginaw Street, Suite 310, Saginaw, Michigan 48502 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) is the owner of the intellectual property of various Thor companies;

WHEREAS, Assignor transferred the trademarks set forth on the attached schedule to Assignee in a document entitled Assignment of U.S. Trademarks recorded at Reel 2881 Frames 0446 *et seq.* of the records of the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the parties desire to confirm the assignment and restate certain aspects thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor confirms that it has sold, assigned, transferred and quit-claimed to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the registrations thereof, and in and to the goodwill of the business in connection with which said trademarks have been used, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, effective as of September 3, 2003.

IN TESTIMONY	Y WHEREOF, said Assignor	r has caused th	ese presents to be sig	med by its duly
	named this // day of		. 2004.	,
				
	•	Damon Co	orporation	
		By Walter	L. Bennett	
			e President	
State of Ohio	:			
•	: ss			
County of Shelby	:			
On this 16 day	of July	2004 before r	ne, a Notary Public,	nersonally
	ett, to me known to be the V			
	no executed the foregoing as			
•	such entity executed the san	•		,
S	•	Dancy	mename	NANCY MCNAME, Notary Public For State of Ohio
		Notary Pu	ofic	My Commission Expires June 27, 200

-1-

SCHEDULE

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

TRADEMARK	REG. NO.	REG. DATE
BAYRIDGE	2,552,960	03/26/2002
RECREATIONAL DWELLINGS	2,439,613	03/27/2001
BRECKENRIDGE Design	2,470,117	07/17/2001
DAMON NET	2,470,154	07/17/2001
DAMON	2,318,573	02/15/2000
ULTRASPORT	2,320,004	02/22/2000
FINER RECREATIONAL LIVING	2,367,813	07/18/2000
CHALLENGER	2,125,607	12/30/1997
INTRUDER	2,125,606	12/30/1997
DAYBREAK	1,998,301	09/03/1996
BRECKENRIDGE	1,798,698	10/12/1993
ESCAPER	1,540,388	05/23/1989

Form 8-K for THOR INDUSTRIES INC

3-Sep-2003

Acquisition or Disposition of Assets

RECORDED: 08/23/2016

ITEM 2. Acquisition or Disposition of Assets

On September 2, 2003, we completed our acquisition of the stock of Damon Corporation, an Indiana corporation ("Damon"), pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement"), dated as of August 29, 2003, by and among our company, Thor Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation and a whollyowned subsidiary of our company ("Acquisition Subsidiary"), Damon and the securityholders of Damon. Damon is engaged in the business of manufacturing and marketing recreation vehicles, consisting of Class A motor coaches and recreation park trailers at facilities in Indiana. Under the terms of the Merger Agreement, Acquisition Subsidiary merged with and into Damon, and Damon continued as the surviving corporation (the "Merger"). In addition, as part of the Merger, certain members of management of Damon entered into non-competition agreements with our company.

The purchase price paid by us for the acquisition of the stock of Damon was approximately \$29.7 million, which was payable in cash. In addition, promptly following the closing of the Merger we intend to retire all of Damon's outstanding indebtedness, other than its chassis financing arrangements. The amounts to be paid by us were and will be funded from our cash on hand. The merger consideration paid for the stock of Damon is subject to adjustment following the completion of audited financial statements after the closing of the Merger.

The purchase price for the Damon stock was determined during arm's-length negotiations between representatives of our company and Damon and was based on the sum of Damon's shareholders' equity, plus a premium of \$13.5 million. The calculation of the purchase price also included our estimate of Damon's future earnings potential and the potential accretion to our profits as a result of the addition of Damon's profits to our own, in each case assuming the continuation of Damon's historical financial results.

At the closing of the Merger, a portion of the purchase price, consisting of \$3.5 million, was placed into escrow. This escrow was established to fund purchase price adjustments and indemnity claims contemplated by the Merger Agreement.

Damon will operate as a wholly-owned subsidiary of our company following the Merger. The assets acquired as a result of the Merger included equipment and other tangible and intangible property. These assets will be used in connection with the operation of Damon's business of manufacturing recreation vehicles. We intend to operate the assets acquired in a similar manner as Damon utilized such assets prior to the Merger, provided that changing business conditions or strategic plans may lead to changes in the operation of such assets in the future.

The Merger Agreement is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated by reference herein. Copies of the press releases relating to the Merger that were issued by our company on August 19, 2003 and September 2, 2003 are filed as Exhibits 99.1 and 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K, respectively, and are also incorporated by reference herein.

TRADE TARK

REEL: 005861 FRAME: 0907